

INDIAN SOCIETY FOR PROBABILITY AND STATISTICS Office: 3-1-90/2, 2nd Cross East, Vidyanagar Colony, Tirupati-517502, A.P.

NOTICE FOR ELECTION OF EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OF ISPS FOR THE YEARS 2023 and 2024

To All Members of the Society

Tirupati 26-09-2022

Dear ISPS Members,

I have been appointed as Returning Officer by the ISPS Executive Council at its meeting(Through Online) held on _24-09-2022 as per the Constitution of the Society.

I hereby invite nominations from eligible members of the society for election to the following positions of Office Bearers and Executive Members of Indian Society for Probability and Statistics for the years 2023 and 2024.

Name of the Post	No. of Posts
President	One
Vice-President	Two
Secretary	One
Treasurer	One
Joint Secretary	One
E.C. Member	Five

1. Life members of the Society in good standing for at least five years (Joined as Life Members before 1st September, 2017) are only eligible to contest.

2. The Present EC members who have completed two terms consecutively in the same position are not eligible to contest for the same post.

Election Schedule:

Eligibility:

Notification for Conducting the Election	26-09-2022
Last date for filing Nomination(s)	26-10-2022 (5 pm)
Scrutiny of Nominations	27-10-2022 (3 pm)
Announcement of valid Nominations	27-10-2022 (5pm)
Last date for withdrawal of Nominations	30-10-2022 (5 pm)
Announcement of Final valid Nominations	31-10-2022 (5 pm)
Date of Elections (if necessary)	10-12-2022
Counting of votes (if required)	11-12-2022(at10am
	onwards)
Declaration of Results	12-12-2022

- 1. The prescribed Performa for Nomination (available in the website: <u>www.isps.org.in</u>) may be used for filing nomination. It may be photocopied if additional forms are required.
- The Nomination Forms duly signed by the candidate/Proposer/Seconder must reach to "Prof. R. KANNAN, Returning Officer, Indian Society for Probability & Statistics, 3-1-90/2, 2nd cross East, Vidhyanagar Colony, Tirupati-517502, A.P." before the due date by Post/Courier only. The Returning Officer is not responsible for any postal/courier delay.
- 3. Nominations received after the due date and time will not be considered under any circumstances.
- 4. Withdrawal of nominations, if any has to be made in writing by the candidate whose name had been proposed for seeking election and shall be sent to the Returning Officer by e-mail to: <u>1980isps@gmail.com</u> before the due date.
- 5. For details of constitution, list of Life Members, Nomination Form, List of Valid Nominations, List of Final contestants see website: <u>www.isps.org.in</u>.
- 6. In case of no nominations for any one of the posts, present EC members will decide the further course of action.



NOMINATION FORM

То

Prof. R. KANNAN

Returning Officer, Indian Society for Probability & Statistics, 3-1-90/2, 2nd cross East, Vidhyanagar Colony, Tirupati-517502, A.P.

Sir,

I hereby nominate the following person(s) for post/posts as mentioned below for election to the Executive Council of the Indian Society for Probability & Statistics for the period 01.01.2023 to 31.12.2024.

Name of the Post	No. of Posts	Name of the Nominee and Mobile No.	Membership No.	Signature of the Nominee
President	One			
Vice-President	Two 1.			
	2.			
Secretary	One			
Treasurer	One			
Joint Secretary	One			
E.C. Member	Five 1.			
	2.			
	3.			
	4.			
	5.			

	Name and Mobile No.	Membership No.	Signature	Date
Proposed by				
Seconded by				

Note: The duly filled in Nomination Form shall be sent to the above address so as to reach there on or before **26-10-2022(5pm)** by Post / Courier only. The Returning Officer is not responsible for any postal/courier delay. Nominations received after the due date and time will not be considered under any circumstances.